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CIVIL SOCIETY FORUM REPORT

20th October 2015, Green Kitchen Restaurant, Nicosia

The first Civil Society Forum hosted by the Civic Space was held on 20th October 2015, Tuesday in
Nicosia between 16.00-20.00 hours.

The Forum, in which 7o participants from 5o CSOs attended, started with the opening speech of the
EU Task Manager Charlotte Goyon, followed by a brief presentation of planned Project activities by
the Team Leader of Civic Space, Juliette Remy-Sartin. Following a questions and comments session
the Civil Society Forum continued with an interactive workshop facilitated by Selen Lermioglu
Yilmaz (Capacity Building Expert of Civic Space), and Ayca Haykir (Deputy Team Leader of PMU).
Five working groups discussed 3 questions and came out with their needs and recommendations for
the project implementation. These recommendations are summarized below.
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Last, but not least, the Civic Space team proposed 3 logo choices designed for the Project, to the
participants of the Forum to vote for. The logo that received most votes was selected by the team
to be used as the Project Logo. The logos and the votes they received are presented in the Annex.

WORKSHOP RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendations for Question 1: What are your capacity needs? (in terms of technical,
institutional and managerial needs, counselling, networking, communication, etc.)

Transparency and Accountability of CSOs
emerged as an important topic of capacity
strengthening;

Networking and partnership building;
Fundraising;

Public outreach [ Grassroots outreach;
Collaboration with local "authorities";
International level visibility & networking;
Advocacy and Lobbying;

Sharing of resources for sustainability and
peer-to-peer support (e.g. incubators,
sharing of rooms, offices, participation in
each others’ trainings.)

Provision of spaces for civil society related
activities;

Working with media / Media Relations;
Increasing and working with volunteers;
Human rights based awareness (e.g.
gender equality, children rights);

Training of people with disabilities;

How to overcome infrastructural problems
Project proposal writing;

Sustainable budgeting;

Collective joint advocacy.

Involving  disadvantaged groups in
mainstream civil society work;

Experience and information sharing
among CSOs;

Translation support to be provided in bi-
language activities.

Recommendations for Question 2: What are your topic wise/thematic priorities? Which
thematic topics you would like to see the Civic Space to prioritize? (e.g. environment, gender,
health, youth, people with disabilities, arts, culture, fight against human trafficking, social
justice, social inclusion;)

I. Health (prioritised by 4 groups; first choice in 3 groups and second choice in 1 group) — sub-
topics proposed: research on environmental factors on public health; preventive health (rather
than treatment);

2. Environment (prioritised by 4 groups; second choice in one group; third choice in 2 groups;
fourth choice in one group); sub-topic proposed: raising environmental awareness;

3. Human rights (children, women, LGBTI, people with disabilities, fight against human
trafficking, etc.) (prioritised by 3 groups; first in 1 group; second in 1 group and third in 1 group)

4. Gender (prioritised by 3 groups; third choice by all 3 groups)
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5. Arts, Culture and Sports (prioritised by 2 groups; first choice in 1 group; third choice in 1
group) — sub-topic proposed: ensuring more intensive arts, culture and sports education at all
school levels

6. Education (prioritised by 2 groups; second choice in 1 group and fourth choice in 1 group) —
sub-topics proposed: education to raise general awareness of the public on these issues; education
of people with disabilities; education of personnel and institutions that provides special education
services;

There were other thematic topics such as social justice, social inclusion, participation of CSOs in
decision making, enabling environment prioritised by groups; however, the above list of 6 priorities
were identified by more groups than these.

Last, but not least, many groups mentioned the importance of general awareness raising on all
these social issues to be conducted jointly.

Recommendations for Question 3: How do you see the Civil Society Forum functioning? What
are your expectations from the Forum? - e.g. code of conduct for the Forum: working rules,
principles, operational structures, representation in the Project Steering Committee, criteria
for Steering Committee Representatives, how to elect these representatives (online or in-
person)

A Charter should be drafted and presented
to all Members for comments and
adhesion;

Forum should be permanent and
sustainable, not limited by 2,5 years;
General meetings with all CSOs every 3-
months and thematic meetings in

Should be hosted by different CSOs each
time (rotating location);

Continuous information sharing via online
interactive means;

Monitoring and evaluation meetings
should be held;

Should allow us to quickly mobilize when
and if urgent action is necessary;

Should allow information and knowledge
exchange (e.g. when a CSO is organizing
an event, it could use the Forum to
mobilize others;

between Forum meetings (one group
proposed that the Forum should meet
every 2 months)

Neutrality;

Transparency;

Should be a space with efficient and broad
participation.

Meeting/Forum notes should be shared
with all CSOs;

Monitoring of the implementation of the
decisions taken in previous forums should
be reported and shared with all CSOs;
Forum should have an online space to
share information on mandates or statutes
of CSOs which are part of it;

Forum meetings should be conducted in
the form of workshops.

Experience and expertise should be sought as well as long-term vision;
Representatives should be selected from among “social initiators”;

Gender and regional equality should be maintained;

Thematic diversity should be sought;

Substitute members should also be identified;
Representatives should be able to commit time;
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Awareness on civil society, and impartiality should be sought;

Should not be limited to 2 people but more representatives securing thematic representation;
If the number of representatives should be limited by two, then additional thematic advisers
should also be identified;

Good level of English language should be sought;

Each CSO that would like to propose a candidate for the Steering Committee should first
identify their candidate among themselves, and then these candidates should be proposed for
election;

Election should be made online and transparent;

If possible, the representatives to be elected should be financially supported.



AGENDA OF THE FORUM

Giindem / Agenda

16:00 - 16:30

Karsilama, kahve ve kayit / Welcome, coffee and registration

16:30 - 16:45
Acilis konusmasi, Charlotte Goyon, AB Sektor Yoneticisi

Introduction by Charlotte Goyon, EC Task Manager

16:45 - 17:00
Projenin kisa sunumu, Takim Lideri, Juliette Remy Sartin

Brief presentation of the Project by Team leader, Juliette Remy Sartin

17:00 -18:30

Oncelikli alanlarda atolye/istisare: ihtiyaglar, politikalar, iletisim, ag kurma ve
operasyon yapisl

Workshop/consultations in the form of a chat cafe on priority areas: needs, policy,
networking and organizational structure

18:30 -19:00
Organizasyon, Yapi ve Bilesenler

Composition and organizational structure

19:00 - 20:00

Resepsiyon / Reception



ANNEX Il = LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

Ayse Davulcu

Kalavacg Yerel Degerleri Yasatma
Dernegi

isim- Soyadi Kurum / Dernek / Vakif ismi E-mail
1 | Siuireyya Celmen Peace Players sdeger@peaceplayersintl.org
2 | Enver Ethemer Envision Diversity enver.ethemer@gmail.com
3 | Derya Tangiil EU Infopoint derya.tangul@abbilgi.eu
4 | Pembe Mentesh EU Infopoint pembe.mentesh@abbilgi.eu
5 | Adigiizel Akdeniz CAMSEV camsev2009@hotmail.com
6 | Cemile Nuri CAMSEV guner_petrol@hotmail.com
7 | Mustafa Dereboylu | CAMSEV mustafadereboylu@yandex.com
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9 | Mehmet Davulcu Kibris Erozyonla Micadele Vakfi mdavulcum@gmail.com

10 | Mertkan Hamit MAGEM mhamit@gmail.com

11 | Burcu Nesimoglu SOS Cocukkoyu Dernegi burcu.nesimoglu@soscocukkoyu.org

12 | Kemal Dorum KTFKD kemaldorum@gmail.com

13 | Sevil Hangerli Kibris Tlirk MS Dernegi sevil84@hotmail.com

14 | Sibel Hangerli Kibris Tlirk MS Dernegi sibelhancerli@yahoo.com

15 | Selguk Garanti Kibris Havalari Dernegi sgaranti@gmail.com

16 | Erding Selasiye TUFAD eselasiye@yahoo.com

17 | Leyla Vurgun Vadili Kadinlari Kiltlr Sanat .
Dernegi

18 | Tuzay Tanboga Vadili Kadinlari Kiltlr Sanat .
Dernegi

19 | ismail Kulle Gon-Der ikulle@gmail.com

20 | Oner Ozerdem Kibris Tiirk Kalp Dernegi onerozerdem@yahoo.com

21 | Ali Nebih HASDER alinebih@gmail. Com

22 | Ozgiil Ezgin EMAA ozgul.ezgin@gmail.com

23 | Hiseyin Ozinal Kuir Kibris enkidubi@yahoo.com

24 | Sevim Fatos Saygin | Miilteci Haklari Dernegi rracyprus@gmail.com

25 | Emete imge Evrensel Hasta Haklari Dernegi emeteimge@hotmail.com

26 | Akile Osum Topcukdy Kadinlar Birligi akileosum@gmail.com

27 | Jale Seven Topgukdy Kadinlar Birligi jale_seven@hotmail.com

28 | Dogan Sahir Yesil Baris Hareketi sahir.dogan@gmail.com

29 | Orhun Mevlit PPI / Genglik Dairesi omevlit@yahoo.com

30 | Seyit Yorgancioglu | ORYAT seyityorgancioglu@hotmail.com

31 | Ersan Korudag ORYAT erkor77@yahoo.com

32 | Mine Atli KAYAD mineatlil@hotmail.com

33 | Serife Korucan KIBHAD ve C3ANicosia North serifekorucan@hotmail.de
Cyprus

34 | Remziye Baybora Bemsa Kiiltlir ve Sanat Dernegi remziyerodoslu@hotmail.com

35 | Filiz Bayraktar Gonendere Kiltlr ve Sanat filizkullebayraktar@gmail.com
Dernegi / Serdarli Saglik ve Kiiltar
Dernegi

36 | Saadettin Lefkosa Haber Ajansi Ihaber@kibrisonline.com

Celalettinoglu

37 | Ovgiiince Kemal Saracoglu Losemili ovgu.ince@kemalsaracoglu.org
Cocuklar Vakfi

38 | Canan Oztoprak Kibrish Tiirk insan Haklari Vakfi cananoztoprak@yahoo.com

39 | Hazal Yolga CCMC hazalyolga@gmail.com




40 | Damla Beton KUSKOR damlabeton@gmail.com

41 | Ezgi Alkim Ciftdaloz | Altin Patiler Dernegi alkim.chilek@gmail.com

42 | Cagla Karademir Altin Patiler Dernegi cagla_gecili@windowslive.com

43 | Tijen Cosar Magusa Kadin Merkezi Dernegi tijencosar@hotmail.com
(MAKAMER)

44 | Sidika Ozdogan Magusa Kadin Merkezi Dernegi sdka@hotmail.com.tr
(MAKAMER)

45 | Dr. Saltuk Glvenli Gida ve Saglikl Yasam saltukay@hotmail.com

Aytacoglu Dernegi

46 | Altug Baybora Bemsa Kiiltlir ve Sanat Dernegi a.baybora68@hotmail.com

47 | Orhan Ciftci Kibris Tiirk Fransiz Dernegi orhanciftci@neu.edu.tr

48 | Heran Ciftgi Kibris Tiirk Fransiz Dernegi heranciftci@gmail.com

49 | Beran Dagtas SOS Cocukkoyu Dernegi beran.dagtas@soscocukkoyu.org

50 | Suzan Girel Kemal Saracoglu Losemili suzan.gurel90@gmail.com
Cocuklar Vakfi

51 | Hassan Vahip The Management Centre hvahib@mc-med.eu

52 | Rana Feridun POST RI ranaferidun@yahoo.com

53 | Simge Davulcu Kalavacg Yerel Degerleri Yasatma simgedavulcu@gau.edu.tr,
Dernegi / Kibris Arastirmacilar sd244@bath.ac.uk
Birligi

54 | Ebru Deniz Tekman | FOLKDER edtekman@gmail.com

55 | Tugberk Kaya Yesil Baris Hareketi kayatugberk@gmail.com

56 | Seving Kanolusever | KT Kalp Dernegi sevinc_8@hotmail.com

57 | Aysel Bodi Akova Women Association ayselbodi@hotmail.com
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Hasibe Untivardir

Akova Women Association
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Ayse Nurtung

Yenibogazici Kadinlar Dernegi

;/b.kadin@hotmail.com

60 | Hidayet Ozering Yenibogazici Kadinlar Dernegi )

61 | Raziye Ozveli Yenibogazici Kadinlar Dernegi )

62 | Elvan Oztemiz Mormenekse Cagdas Kadinlar elvan@gmail.com
Dernegi

63 | Nejla Uzun Yildirim Kadinlar Dernegi )

64 | Senglil Tosunoglu Yildirim Kadinlar Dernegi )

65 | Emine Kiral Sevim Kalkanli Yardimlasmave eminekiralsevim@hotmail.com
Dayanisma Dernegi

66 | Fatma Evginel Vadili Kadinlari Kaltiir Sanat f.evginel@hotmail.com
Dernegi

67 | Melis Eroglu KTDD / MKD melismaticus@yahoo.com

68 | Caner Arca KT Diyabet Dernegi arcacaner@hotmail.com

69 | Salih Glicel Biyologlar Dernegi sgucel@hotmail.com

70 | Miinevver Ozgiir BADEV / Cyprus NGO Network munevver.ozgur@gmail.com

Ozersay




ANNEX Il — PRESENTATION OF CIVIC SPACE

- This project is funded by the European Union and isplesented by a consortium led by BAS Europe.

SPACE

Civil Society Forum
20 October 2015
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- Needs Rssessment

- Peer to Peer Learning

- Civil Society Forum

- Trainings

- Thematic Seminars

- Financial Sustainability: Fundraising,
Corporate Social Responsibility

- Rctive Citizenship Mechanism

- Improved MEE systems

- Strategy for Enabling Environment
- Civil Society Unit £ Focal Points

- Legal Framework for Civil Society

- Standards for Public Consultation

- Criteria for Public Funding

- Civil Society Database

- Facilitate Discussions: working
groups, study visits, trainings
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- Communication Strategy

- Raising Public Rwareness on Civil Society
and Civic Engagement: Campaigns,
Information dissemination, Newsletter

- Increased Rccountability of CSOs: e.qg.
code of ethics

- Information Sessions for Media, Youth,
Private Sector £ Political Rctors
-Web Portal to Exchange Information

\ncYe“sed .

collaboratio

- \dentify and Initiate Opportunities between
EU Counterparts: study visits, internships,
mentoring

- Support peace £ reconciliation efforts:
feasibility study, sustainability strateqy for
bi-communal actions, support to existing
and new bi-communal networks

- Networking events (e.g. fairs, seminars,

round tables, campaigns)

-Web Portal to promote partnerships £

\\
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WERE HERE
FOR you!
LET'S WORK
TOGETHER!
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ANNEX IV - Logos Proposed and Votes They Received

Logo | (34 votes)
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Logo 3 (26 votes)
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This project is funded by the European
Union and implemented by a
consortium led by B&S Europe. The
content of this document is the sole
responsibility of the B&S Europe
Consortium and can in no way be
taken to reflect the views of the
European Union.

E U R O P E



